considered key to the future success of WCC. 

SUMMARY DESCRIPTION OF THE AMENDMENT TO THE 1999 PLAN 

SHARES SUBJECT TO THE 1999 PLAN.  The Amendment to the 1999 Plan 

increases the number of shares of Common Stock subject to options under the 

1999 Plan to Eight hundred fifty thousand (850,000) shares of Common Stock, 

an increase of Three hundred thousand (300,000) shares. 

SUMMARY DESCRIPTION OF THE EXISTING 1999 PLAN 

The following summarizes the material terms of the existing 1999 plan. The 1999 

Plan shall remain in effect until February 17, 2009 unless terminated earlier by

[...]

SUMMARY DESCRIPTION OF THE AMENDMENT TO THE NON-EMPLOYEE DIRECTOR PLAN 

SHARES SUBJECT TO THE NON-EMPLOYEE DIRECTOR PLAN.  The Amendment to the 

Non-Employee Director Plan increases the number of shares of Common Stock 

subject to options under the Non-Employee Director Plan to Fifty five thousand 

(55,000) shares of Common Stock, an increase of Twenty five thousand (25,000) 

shares. 

SUMMARY DESCRIPTION OF THE EXISTING NON-EMPLOYEE DIRECTOR PLAN 

The following summarizes the material terms of the existing Non-Employee 

Director plan. The Non-Employee Director Plan shall remain in effect, subject to 

the right of the Board of Directors to amend or